KNOWLEDGE AND PERCEPTIONS OF ADOLESCENT

GIRLSIN REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

A THESIS
SUBMITTTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE RQUIREMENTSFOR THE DEGREE
OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
TAKHUR NATH ACHARYA

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur,Kathmandu
June 2012



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysisin this thesis represents my

own origina research.

Thakur Nath Acharya
June 2012



RCOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis
Submitted by

Thakur Nath Acharya

Entitled

Knowledge & Perceptions Of Adolescent Girlsln

Reproductive Health
(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

Isrecommended for External examination.

Associate Prof. MahendraParsad Sharma i,

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: June 2012



VIVA -VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by

Thakur Nath Acharya
Entitled

Knowledge & Perceptions Of Adolescent GirlsIn

Reproductive Health
(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

And find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the partial fulfilment of the
regquirements for Master of Artsin population studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr.Premsingh Bisht e
Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Mr. Mahendra Parsad Sharma
Associate Prof.
Thesis supervisor

Dr.Ram Chandra Dhakal
Associate Prof.
External examiner

Date: June, 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation is submitted to CDPS, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the
partia fulfilment of the Master Degree of Artsin Population Studies.

For the preparation of this dissertation, | extend my deepest gratitude and gratefulness to

Mr. Mahendra Sharma Associate Professor, Central Department of Population Studies, for
his pleasant guidance, inspiration and extreme co-ordination to complete this dissertation. |
would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht Head of the CDPS
for his encouragement and valuable suggestion. | am equally obliged to the research

committee of the department for the permission to conduct a research on this topic.

Similarly, 1 would like to express my sincere thanks to all respected lecturers and all
librarians of CDPS for their invaluable advice and help for the preparation of this

dissertation.

| must extend thanks to the principal, other teachers and all of the sampled students of Higher
Secondary School, for their invaluable help and providence of true information for the data
collection of this dissertation. Similarly my thanks go to Chabi Acharya for data processing
in SPSS.

Lastly, I am equally grateful to my parents and wife for their advice, encouragement and
continue support during my study.

Thakur Nath Achraya
June 2012



ABSTRACT

This study is based on the primary data collected from field survey including 131 sampled
adolescents’ girls students aged 15-19 years of higher secondary school. Among of them 111
girls were selected by systematic random sampling and 20 were selected for the purpose of

focus group discussion.

Reproductive health is vital component of overall health, which is considered as a great
subject of concern al over the world. Reproductive health is an areain which adolescents are
particularly vulnerable. Due to the interplay of biological, socio cultural and traditional
barrier to the information and inaccessibility of the services with regard to the sexual and
reproductive health, they have to faced various vulnerable situation such as early pregnancy,
unsafe abortion, risk of STDs including HIV/AIDS, adolescents maternal mortality etc. In
this context, this study tries to analyse the knowledge and perception of adolescents on

reproductive health.

From this study, it is observed the level of their knowledge and perception on reproductive
health and its education is quite satisfactory. They also well informed in this issues such as
STDs including HIV/AIDS routes of transmission and its preventing measures, unsafe
abortion, maternity care and infertility. The study also deas with the variation among
students in terms of age.

Vi



CONTENTS

DECLIRATION
RECOMMENDATION
VIVA-VOCE SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
ABBREVIATONS

CHAPTER ONE
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of Problem and Research Question
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objective of The study
1.5 Limitation of the Study
1.6 The Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO
2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE

CHAPTER THREE
3. RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Selection of Study Area
3.2 Research Method
3.3 Questionnaire Design
3.4 SampleSize
3.5 DataCollection

Vil

Page no.

Vi
Vi
Xi

Xiii

o o1 0o B~ W

7-15

17-19
17
17
17
18
18



3.6 Data Management

CHAPTER FOUR
4. BASIC CHARACTERISTICSOF THE RESPONDENTS

41

4.2

Demographic Char acteristics
4.1.1 Age Composition

4.1.2 Birth Order

4.1.3 Marital Status

4.1.4 Birth Place

Socio Economic Characteristics
4.2.1 Caste/Ethnicity

4.2.2 Religion

4.2.3 Parent's Education

4.2.4 Parent's Occupation

CHAPTER FIVE
5. KNOWLEDGE AND PERCEPTION ON REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH OF RESPONDENTS

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

Knowledge on RH and Its Components
5.1.1 Education on Reproductive Health

5.1.2 Intention to Get the Education on Subject of Reproductive Health

5.1.3 Talk with Other People about Reproductive Health
Knowledge on Family Planning Method

5.2.1 Knowledge on Specific Method of Family Planning

5.2.2 Knowledge on Sources for Family Planning

Knowledge on STDs

5.3.1 Knowledge on STDs and Its Type

5.3.2 Knowledge on Means of Transmission of STDs and Its

Way of Prevention

5.3.3 Knowledge on Place of STDs Treatments

Knowledge and Per ception on HIV/AIDS

5.4.1 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS and Means of Transmission of HIV
5.4.2 Knowledge on HIVV/AIDS Prevention

5.4.3 Knowledge of Sourcesfor HIV Testing

5.4.4 Perception towards People Living with HIV/AIDS

viii

18

20-25

20
21
21
22

22
23
24
24

26-60
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

35

36
37
39
39



5.4.5 Opinion about the Knowledge and Services towards
STDsand HIV/AIDS

5.5 Knowledge and Per ception on Maternity Care

5.6

5.7

5.5.1 Knowledge on Maternity Care and Safe Motherhood
5.5.2 Knowledge and Perception on Antenatal Care

5.5.3 Knowledge and Perception on Delivery Care

5.5.4 Knowledge and Perception on Postnatal Care
Knowledge on Abortion, It's Typesand Abortion Law
5.6.1 Knowledge on Reason and Consequences of Abortion
5.6.2 Knowledge on Safe Place for Abortion

Knowledge and Per ception on Infertility

5.7.1 Perception toward Infertile Person

5.8 Sourcesof Knowledge on Reproductive Health

5.9 Result of Focus Group Discussion

5.9.1 Knowledge on Reproductive Health

5.9.2 Knowledge and Perception on Family Planning

5.9.3 Knowledge and Perception Regarding STDs and HIV/AIDS
5.9.4 Knowledge on Abortion

5.9.5 Knowledge on Infertility

5.9.6 Program recommended by adol escents (respondents)

5.10. Teachers Perception on Reproductive Health

CHAPTER SIX
6. SUMMARIES, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Summary of the Findings

6.1.1 Characteristics of the Respondents

6.1.2 Knowledge on Reproductive Health

6.1.3 Knowledge on Family Planning

6.1.4 Knowledge and Perception on STDs and HIV/AIDS
6.1.4 Knowledge on Maternity Care

6.1.5 Knowledge on Abortion

6.1.6 Knowledge and Perception on Infertility

6.1.7 Result of Focus Group Discussion

6.1.8 Teachers Perception on Reproductive Health

6.2 Conclusions

41

42
43

45
47
48
49
50
51
53

55
56
57
58
58
58

61-69

61
62
62
63

65
65
65
66
67



6.3 Recommendations
6.3.1 Recommendations for further areas of research

68
68



Table4.1:
Table4.2:
Table4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table4.7:
Table4.8:
Table5.1:
Table5.2:

Table5.3;

Table5.4;

Table5.5:

Table5.6:

Table5.7:

Table5.8:

Table5.9;

Table5.10:

Table5.11:
Table5.12;

TABLES

Distribution of respondents by age

Distribution of respondents by birth order

Distribution of respondents by marital status

Distribution of respondents by birthplace

Distribution of respondents by caste/ethnicity

Distribution of respondents by religion

Distribution of respondents by parent's education
Distribution of respondents by parent's occupation
Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on RH
Distribution of respondents by their education on
reproductive health

Distribution of respondents by their intention to get

the education on the subject of RH

Distribution of respondents by whether they can talk
with other people about reproductive health

Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on family
planning method

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on specific
method of FP

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on sources
for family planning

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on STDs
and its types

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on means
of transmission of STDs and its way of prevention
Distribution of the respondents by their knowledge

on place of STDs treatments

Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on HIV/AIDS
Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on HIV/AIDS
prevention

Xi

Page No.
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
27
28

29

30

31

32

33

35

36

37
38



Table5.13:

Table5.14:

Table 5.15:

Table 5.16:

Table5.17:

Table 5.18:

Table5.19:

Table 5.20:

Table5.21:

Table5.22:

Table5.23:

Table5.24:

Table5.25:

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on
sources for HIV testing

Distribution of respondents by perception towards
people living with HIV/AIDS

Distribution of the respondents by their opinion about
the knowledge and services towards STDs and HIV/AIDS

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on
maternity care and safe motherhood

Distribution of respondent by their knowledge on
antenatal care

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge and
perception on delivery care

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge and
perception on postnatal care

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on
abortion, itstype and law

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on
reason and consequences of abortion

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge

on safe place for abortion

Distribution of respondents by their knowledge
and Perception on Infertility

Distributions of respondents by their perception
toward people look at infertile person and their own
perception toward infertile person.

Distribution of respondents by the sources of

knowledge on RH

Xil

39

40

41

42

43

45

46

47

48

50

51

52

53



AIDS
ANC
ARH
CBS
CDPS
DC

FP
FPAN
HIV
ICPD
MCH
MMR
MOH
MR
NCASC
NDHS
PLWHA
PNC
RH
SAARC
STDs
UN
UNAIDS
UNICEF
UNFPA
UNESCO
WHO

ACRONYMS

Acquired Human Immune Deficiency Syndromes
Antenatal Care

Adolescent Reproductive Health

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population Studies

Delivery Care

Family Planning

Family Planning Association of Nepal

Human Immune Deficiency Virus

International Conference on Population and Devel opment
Maternity Health Care

Maternal Mortality Rate

Ministry of Health

Multiple Response

National Centre for AIDS and STDs Control

Nepa Demographic Health Survey

People Living with HIV/AIDs

Postnatal Care

Reproductive Health

South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
Sexually Transmitted Diseases

United Nation

United Nation Programme on HIV/AIDS

United Nation Children's Fund

United Nation Population Fund

United Nation Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
World Health Organization

Xiii



