KNOWLEDGE AND PERCEPTIONS OF ADOLESCENT GIRLS IN REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH

(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS), FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU) IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE RQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY TAKHUR NATH ACHARYA

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur,Kathmandu
June 2012

DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis represents my own original research.

Thakur Nath Acharya June 2012

RCOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis
Submitted by

Thakur Nath Acharya

Entitled

Knowledge & Perceptions Of Adolescent Girls In Reproductive Health

(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

Is recommended for External examination.

Associate Prof. Mahendra Parsad Sharma	•••••
(Thesis Supervisor)	

Date: June 2012

VIVA -VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Thakur Nath Acharya

Entitled

Knowledge & Perceptions Of Adolescent Girls In Reproductive Health

(A Case Study of Gandhi Adarsa Higher Secondary School, Kathmandu)

And find that the thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as the partial fulfilment of the requirements for Master of Arts in population studies.

Date: June, 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation is submitted to CDPS, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences for the

partial fulfilment of the Master Degree of Arts in Population Studies.

For the preparation of this dissertation, I extend my deepest gratitude and gratefulness to

Mr. Mahendra Sharma Associate Professor, Central Department of Population Studies, for

his pleasant guidance, inspiration and extreme co-ordination to complete this dissertation. I

would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht Head of the CDPS

for his encouragement and valuable suggestion. I am equally obliged to the research

committee of the department for the permission to conduct a research on this topic.

Similarly, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all respected lecturers and all

librarians of CDPS for their invaluable advice and help for the preparation of this

dissertation.

I must extend thanks to the principal, other teachers and all of the sampled students of Higher

Secondary School, for their invaluable help and providence of true information for the data

collection of this dissertation. Similarly my thanks go to Chabi Acharya for data processing

in SPSS.

Lastly, I am equally grateful to my parents and wife for their advice, encouragement and

continue support during my study.

Thakur Nath Achraya

June 2012

V

ABSTRACT

This study is based on the primary data collected from field survey including 131 sampled adolescents' girls students aged 15-19 years of higher secondary school. Among of them 111 girls were selected by systematic random sampling and 20 were selected for the purpose of focus group discussion.

Reproductive health is vital component of overall health, which is considered as a great subject of concern all over the world. Reproductive health is an area in which adolescents are particularly vulnerable. Due to the interplay of biological, socio cultural and traditional barrier to the information and inaccessibility of the services with regard to the sexual and reproductive health, they have to faced various vulnerable situation such as early pregnancy, unsafe abortion, risk of STDs including HIV/AIDS, adolescents maternal mortality etc. In this context, this study tries to analyse the knowledge and perception of adolescents on reproductive health.

From this study, it is observed the level of their knowledge and perception on reproductive health and its education is quite satisfactory. They also well informed in this issues such as STDs including HIV/AIDS routes of transmission and its preventing measures, unsafe abortion, maternity care and infertility. The study also deals with the variation among students in terms of age.

CONTENTS

	Page no.
DECLIRATION	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	v ii
LIST OF TABLE	xi
ABBREVIATONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE	
1. INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problem and Research Question	3
1.3 Significance of the Study	4
1.4 Objective of The study	5
1.5 Limitation of the Study	5
1.6 The Organization of the Study	6
CHAPTER TWO	
2. REVIEW OF LITERATURE	7-15
CHAPTER THREE	
3. RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	17-19
3.1 Selection of Study Area	17
3.2 Research Method	17
3.3 Questionnaire Design	17
3.4 Sample Size	18
3.5 Data Collection	18

	3.6 Data Management	18
СН	APTER FOUR	
4. E	BASIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE RESPONDENTS	20-25
4.1	Demographic Characteristics	
	4.1.1 Age Composition	20
	4.1.2 Birth Order	21
	4.1.3 Marital Status	21
	4.1.4 Birth Place	22
4.2	Socio Economic Characteristics	
	4.2.1 Caste/Ethnicity	22
	4.2.2 Religion	23
	4.2.3 Parent's Education	24
	4.2.4 Parent's Occupation	24
СН	IAPTER FIVE	
5. I	NOWLEDGE AND PERCEPTION ON REPRODUCTIVE	
HE	ALTH OF RESPONDENTS	26-60
5.1	Knowledge on RH and Its Components	26
	5.1.1 Education on Reproductive Health	27
	5.1.2 Intention to Get the Education on Subject of Reproductive Health	28
	5.1.3 Talk with Other People about Reproductive Health	29
5.2	Knowledge on Family Planning Method	30
	5.2.1 Knowledge on Specific Method of Family Planning	31
	5.2.2 Knowledge on Sources for Family Planning	32
5.3	Knowledge on STDs	
	5.3.1 Knowledge on STDs and Its Type	33
	5.3.2 Knowledge on Means of Transmission of STDs and Its	34
	Way of Prevention	
	5.3.3 Knowledge on Place of STDs Treatments	35
5.4	Knowledge and Perception on HIV/AIDS	
	5.4.1 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS and Means of Transmission of HIV	36
	5.4.2 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS Prevention	37
	5.4.3 Knowledge of Sources for HIV Testing	39
	5.4.4 Percention towards People Living with HIV/AIDS	39

	5 .4.5 Opinion about the Knowledge and Services towards	41
	STDs and HIV/AIDS	
5.5	Knowledge and Perception on Maternity Care	
	5.5.1 Knowledge on Maternity Care and Safe Motherhood	42
	5.5.2 Knowledge and Perception on Antenatal Care	43
	5.5.3 Knowledge and Perception on Delivery Care	44
	5.5.4 Knowledge and Perception on Postnatal Care	45
5.6	Knowledge on Abortion, It's Types and Abortion Law	47
	5.6.1 Knowledge on Reason and Consequences of Abortion	48
	5.6.2 Knowledge on Safe Place for Abortion	49
5.7	Knowledge and Perception on Infertility	50
	5.7.1 Perception toward Infertile Person	51
5.8	Sources of Knowledge on Reproductive Health	53
5.9	Result of Focus Group Discussion	
	5.9.1 Knowledge on Reproductive Health	54
	5.9.2 Knowledge and Perception on Family Planning	55
	5.9.3 Knowledge and Perception Regarding STDs and HIV/AIDS	56
	5.9.4 Knowledge on Abortion	57
	5.9.5 Knowledge on Infertility	58
	5.9.6 Program recommended by adolescents (respondents)	58
5.10	. Teachers Perception on Reproductive Health	58
CH	APTER SIX	
6. S	UMMARIES, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	61-69
6.1	Summary of the Findings	
	6.1.1 Characteristics of the Respondents	61
	6.1.2 Knowledge on Reproductive Health	62
	6.1.3 Knowledge on Family Planning	62
	6.1.4 Knowledge and Perception on STDs and HIV/AIDS	63
	6.1.4 Knowledge on Maternity Care	64
	6.1.5 Knowledge on Abortion	65
	6.1.6 Knowledge and Perception on Infertility	65
	6.1.7 Result of Focus Group Discussion	65
	6.1.8 Teachers' Perception on Reproductive Health	66
6.2	Conclusions	67

6.3	Recommendations	68
6.3.1	Recommendations for further areas of research	68

TABLES

		Page No
Table 4.1:	Distribution of respondents by age	20
Table 4.2:	Distribution of respondents by birth order	21
Table 4.3:	Distribution of respondents by marital status	21
Table 4.4:	Distribution of respondents by birthplace	22
Table 4.5:	Distribution of respondents by caste/ethnicity	23
Table 4.6:	Distribution of respondents by religion	23
Table 4.7:	Distribution of respondents by parent's education	24
Table 4.8:	Distribution of respondents by parent's occupation	25
Table 5.1:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on RH	27
Table 5.2:	Distribution of respondents by their education on	28
	reproductive health	
Table 5.3:	Distribution of respondents by their intention to get	29
	the education on the subject of RH	
Table 5.4:	Distribution of respondents by whether they can talk	30
	with other people about reproductive health	
Table 5.5:	Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on family	31
	planning method	
Table 5.6:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on specific	32
	method of FP	
Table 5.7:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on sources	33
	for family planning	
Table 5.8:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on STDs	34
	and its types	
Table 5.9:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on means	35
	of transmission of STDs and its way of prevention	
Table 5.10:	Distribution of the respondents by their knowledge	36
	on place of STDs treatments	
Table 5.11:	Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on HIV/AIDS	37
Table 5.12:	Distribution of respondents by their Knowledge on HIV/AIDS	38
	prevention	

Table 5.13:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on	39
	sources for HIV testing	
Table 5.14:	Distribution of respondents by perception towards	40
	people living with HIV/AIDS	
Table 5.15:	Distribution of the respondents by their opinion about	41
	the knowledge and services towards STDs and HIV/AIDS	
Table 5.16:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on	42
	maternity care and safe motherhood	
Table 5.17:	Distribution of respondent by their knowledge on	43
	antenatal care	
Table 5.18:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge and	45
	perception on delivery care	
Table 5.19:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge and	46
	perception on postnatal care	
Table 5.20:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on	47
	abortion, its type and law	
Table 5.21:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge on	48
	reason and consequences of abortion	
Table 5.22:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge	50
	on safe place for abortion	
Table 5.23:	Distribution of respondents by their knowledge	51
	and Perception on Infertility	
Table 5.24:	Distributions of respondents by their perception	52
	toward people look at infertile person and their own	
	perception toward infertile person.	
Table 5.25:	Distribution of respondents by the sources of	53
	knowledge on RH	

ACRONYMS

AIDS Acquired Human Immune Deficiency Syndromes

ANC Antenatal Care

ARH Adolescent Reproductive Health

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS Central Department of Population Studies

DC Delivery Care

FP Family Planning

FPAN Family Planning Association of Nepal

HIV Human Immune Deficiency Virus

ICPD International Conference on Population and Development

MCH Maternity Health Care

MMR Maternal Mortality Rate

MOH Ministry of Health

MR Multiple Response

NCASC National Centre for AIDS and STDs Control

NDHS Nepal Demographic Health Survey

PLWHA People Living with HIV/AIDs

PNC Postnatal Care

RH Reproductive Health

SAARC South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation

STDs Sexually Transmitted Diseases

UN United Nation

UNAIDS United Nation Programme on HIV/AIDS

UNICEF United Nation Children's Fund
UNFPA United Nation Population Fund

UNESCO United Nation Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

W H O World Health Organization